AMENDMENT NO. 3

PROJECT PLAN FOR TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 53
(“Menomonee Valley Business Park”)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE

Initial Joint Review Board Meeting: February 12, 2015
Public Hearing Held:
Redevelopment Authority Adopted:
Common Council Adopted:

Joint Review Board Approval:




AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the PROJECT PLAN for
TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING DISTRICT NUMBER 53
CITY OF MILWAUKEE
(Menomonee Valley Business Park)

Introduction

Section 66.1105(4)(h)(1), Wisconsin Statutes, permits the Redevelopnient Authority (the
Authority), subject to the approval of the Common Council, to amend the project plan for a tax
incremental financing district.

The Common Council created Tax Incremental District Number 53 in 2003 for the purpose of
eliminating blight, improving access to open space and recreation areas, and facilitating the
redevelopment efforts of the Menomonee River Valley. In general, funding was to be provided for the
Authority to remediate environmental impacts ($673,000), realign Canal Street ($1,185,000), prepare
developable areas for construction ($4,800,000), create a stormwater treatment area ($1,800,000), design
and construct local roadways and sewers ($4,200,000), install utilities ($1,260,000), and provide
engineering oversight ($2,300,000}. The primary investment for TID No. 53 was acquisition and
redevelopment of the former Milwaukee Road Shops Redevelopment Project Area into the Menomonee
Valley Industrial Center and Community Park (MVIC). A significant unknown in the overall
development of the business park has been the geotechnical issues associated with the fill in the
Menomonee River Valiey.

Previous amendments related to site preparation of the business park. This amendment modifies
the scope of the Project Plan to examine the redevelopment opportunity of Area 16 in the southwest
corner of the MVIC (see attached map) and other possible sites within TID No. 53, manage
environmental issues associated with the Menomonee River north riverbank between S. 33 Street and
the 8. 35" Street viaduct and the far northwest portion of the MVIC, and finish site preparation work of
the final MVIC site,

Since 2005, the focus of TID No. 53 has been for the Authority to prepare and sell land to
businesses who have located in the Menomonee Valley Industrial Center and Community Park. To date,
the ten businesses have constructed over 910,000 square feet of building, covered 57 of 61 acres of
anticipated developable land, and employed over 1,400 residents of the area.

Along with over $13 million of grant funding associated with TID No. 53, the TID has incurred
project costs to date of $24,941,520 including capitalized interest. The TID has achieved an increase in
incremental property value of $65.6 million, and the TID fund for the project has a remaining spendable
balance of $0. This balance is not sufficient to fund the remaining activities under the original Project
Plan.

The Authority has been preparing the site for redevelopment through surcharging and managing
the environmental impacts of the site. The project has been an enormous soil management challenge with
over 700,000 cubic yards of imported fill placed on the site in a 2-year time period. There were also
numerous environmental impacts identified and remediated. Some of these impacts were detected after
acquisition of the property and the creation of TID 53.

In 2011 Amendment No. [ was approved allowing one-half of the land sale proceeds to fund a
portion of the geotechnical engineering and environmental capping in the Menomonee Valley Industrial
Center and Community Park,




In 2013, three parcels that remained unsold in the Menomonee Valley Industrial Center; however,
the sale of these parcels could not proceed unless the Authority performed additional geotechnical
engineering and environmental capping activities. The Authority requested and was approved for a
second amendment to TID 53 to prepare the sites. Amendment No. 2 allowed the Authority to use $1.3
million of increment to fund the costs of preparation of the remainin g three sites for redevelopment and to
assist in the environmental capping of the project area and $200,000 for capitalized interest.

In sum, Amendment No. 3 will allow the Authority to examine the redevelopment opportunity of
Area 16 in the southwest corner of the MVIC and other possible sites within TID No. 53, manage
environmental issues associated with the Menomonee River north riverbank between S. 33 Strect and
the S. 35™ Street viaduct and the far northwest portion of the MVIC, and finish site preparation work of
the Area 13 of the MVIC site.

This amendment is submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of Sec. 66.46, Wis. Statutes.

Amendments to the Project Plan:

The following amendments are made to the Project Plan. All other sections of the Plan remain
unchanged.

Add to Section II, “Project Plan Proposals”:
A. Shops Parcel
b. Environmental Considerations

Significant Jead impacts exist in the northern riverbank of the Menomonee River between
S. 33" Court and S. 35" viaduct. These impacts were detected when design work was
conducted for restoring the riverbank. The lead concentrations are too significant to
remain and the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources is requiring the
removal and off-site disposal of the impacted fill. To date, the Authority has secured
$1.3 million to restore the riverbank and add a bike trail connection with an engineered
estimate for the project, including management of the lead, of $1.6 million. The TID No.
53 Amendment No. 3 would provide $300,000 in matching funds to manage the lead and
restore the riverbank.

In addition, asbestos containing material exists in the northwest quadrant of the MVIC
adjacent to the Milwaukee Brewers parking lot. The estimated cost to remediate the area
of the asbestos and other soil contaminants is approximately $450,000,

¢. Geotechnical Considerations

The propoesed re-compaction of the top four feet of soil and then the placement of several
more feet of fill on top of the compacted soil did not provide a competent base for new
buildings in the business park portion of the site. Through additional geotechnical
analysis, surcharging of the fill has been necessary for the majority of the site. The
overall cost to remove the surcharge piles from the remaining sites and transport the fill
offsite has been more costly due to the increase road and building construction activity in
the region over the past two years. The estimated cost for removing the remaining
surcharge pile (~20,000 cubic yards) is $600,000.




D. Balance of Pistrict

The amended Project Plan will provide additional funds to examine the redevelopment
opportunities of Area 16 in the southwest corner of the MVIC and other possible sites within TID
No. 53 including Adams Yard east of the MVIC. This may include, but is not limited,
geotechnical soil borings, environmental testing, and site clearance. The estimated cost for this
work is $450,000 with a contingency of $200,000.

E. Other

The amended Project Plan will provide additional funds to examine the redevelopment
opportunity of Area 16 in the southwest corner of the MVIC and other possible sites within TID
No. 53,-manage environmental issues associated with the Menomonee River north riverbank
between S. 33" Street and the S. 35" Street viaduct and the far northwest portion of the MVIC,
and finish site preparation work of the Area 13 of the MVIC site.

Table II A, “Project financing and timetable for expenditures,” is deleted and restated as folows:

Table A
... Estimated - Cumulative
Year Project Costs Total
2004-present 24,000,000 24,000,000
2015-2016 2,000,000 26,000,000




Table 1I B, “description of the kind, number, location, and estimated cost of proposed Public

Works or Improvement projects that are to be implemented in conjunction with this Project Plan,”

is deleted and restated as follows:

Estimated Cost of Proposed Public Works or Improvement Projects

Table I B

Subtotal $ 20,800,000 |(rounded)
Environmental Capping - Ingeteam
Parcel $1,000,000
Subtotal Original Plan $21,800,000

Amendment #1
Additional capping and geotechnical
activities $900,000

Subtotal Original + Am. 1 $22,700,000

Amendment #2

Additional capping and geotechnical
activities

$1,300,000[undeveloped parcels

Specific to the remaining

Subtotal Original + Am. 1 and 2 $24.,000,000
Amendment #3
Additional capping and geotechnical
activitics $2,000,000

Estimated Total Cost of Amended

$ 26,000,000 {interest

Does not include capitalized

Plan

Add to Section III, “Economic Feasibility Study”:

C. “Tax Increment Forecast”:

Based upon the anticipated tax incremental revenue to be generated by this project, the District is

financially feasible and is likely to be retired on or before the year 2030 (TTD year 27).

Add to section IIT. EXHIBITS:

1. Amended Economic Feasibility Study (attached)




s

--- e e
T ——

: - %907 "eEnis Gvg
s.. RGN feoreg 87 S
=
s:- Rgne pe 1002 Teracsys B _
Mmm . m%rﬂ»m% ....Wﬁw__mﬂwsmﬁ %_nﬂw_mawmﬁ_m%wﬂ G| i - i
o 2 el - H
g QO F57 ISR BHY SNTURISY ey .
wnm_ s Sy = W M nmm.ﬁm% o 1 ONVT  ONLISTRT _m
i ) UmilE - L& . .
st g Foess 1% ! E.._Eu.mmﬁn_ gon L <. OGNV AAVINNOT i
1.7 4 n .
=l T m_ D20l Gk == O IR
iy S S S morsdhg) Dag ) €8+ @@L . h
; | o 2y 2 0T B sk o : .
it MRS O Winny [ e T
| EE e
P e : ARG Lirows s
1 1 -

R

N, i




€S QL

{g0g'07)
{T9g’or}
{tot'09)
(ZTT'E8)
(T98'605)
(££2°084'T)
(zve'ossT)
(££5%82'¢)
{0s0°880°s)
{920°288°9}
{gvy'Lee's)
(Tre's0z’zT)
{TrE'750'5T)
(582°2€6°LT)
(zsg'198'07)
[r9s'£ze'ee)
{£6927°9T}
{ETFOTT'8e)
(STE'0rR'6T)
{p£€'895TE)
(r8L'TRZ'EE)
(B¥r'126'vE)
(656°CkY9E)
(TT6'eTa'E)
(191'rE6°2¢)
(86T°579°6¢}
FIv'0r6's8}

I35 159 Sujuleway

3k
S3A
$3A
oN
on
oN
oN
oN
oN
on
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
oN
on
oN
=h']
oN
on
oN
oN

Qi yo feg

L298ps
178855
755°895
{5267285T)
(ETET8SE)
(9T5'291'S}
{gee’00T'y)
{££8'000°2)
(T6°059°7)
(z56'gs1'8)
(a66'122'8)
{o¥2'€85°2)
{500'Z0s"9)
(792°8¥b'S)
{£59'65€"7)
{ogz'zsT'e)
(r88555°2)
(E00°Z9t T
{(BTH'SPST)
{060°88%T)
{r95'T09'T)
(999'9Z'2}
(0T6'0£0'T)
(986'084°T)
{056"208)
(8z¥'8s6)
(Tre"LtE)
(sag‘or)

MO[4 L5 "Win)

¥Z10T
ZIE0T
60T
{6L€'87)
{980°99)
(vaz'ss)
(0c5%een)
(88T’6ZT)
{SLT'THT}
{96715T)
(TZL'T6T)
{v¥6'6ET)
{z86'6TT)
(evs'00T)
(6tt'08)
(5¥9°65)
{8ve’Ly)
{8269z}
{piL'2er)

3502 Suidien

ST-TT-Z sishleuy Ayoede) g5 Qi

%UETHOE %ETPOE DEIPETE
: i : , PI5eToId [eug SRS
uymoLi0g peau jlijs 1203 51503 Joud ple
DZELFEE 0 0h ssodeton 10T 33e) uonEu)
0 T0'Z (£58'0TL'Y) (vze'ose'se)  1S5°208°7 ELTYLS'6E
{80£°02) {g0g’07) ez
(£s0'02) (g50°02) T£0Z
986'S60T (74581 9TLSIT'Z 9T9Lr5'69 0£0Z Lz
£90'TL0°T (TT0€e) 8LL°060'T 580'758'89 620T 5z
88T L¥I'T (evL'9zy) LEOPLOE T9E'TLT'R9 8702 sz
LBOEEQT {580'TL5) {Tee'6ps) Z0S'ES0T LBELEY LY 20T ¥z
SOT'ET0'E (S80°T41) (T86'8¥5) TLT'EE0'T 960'528'9% 920T £z
SC8'BLL {580"14) {0ST'€9¢) 0v0'€T0T ZTHLOT'9% 5702 zz
9£9'689 (580'TLY) (88e'zER) 60T'E66T B6E'TL8SS ¥eoz 54
OFE'DLT (S80'TLY) (IS6'22E°T) SLE'EL6™ 799°€98h9 €702 0z
(9z5"98p) (5801LP) (8£2'656) LEBESE'T S ITTYY TZ0Z
(T08'TY6) (S80°TL1) {80T's0t"2) TEF'PERT 765'585°€9 TZ0T
{19z'cee) (580"1L%) (sT8°248°7) EEE'STE'T ZEN'9S6'29 020z
(695°886) {$80TL0) {658'eTH'e) SLE'968'T S0L'Z8E'29 6107
(696310°T) {S20145) {E8r'ESH'T} 66SLLS'T 6PS'STL'TY 8T0T
(002'909) (6059} 600'658T OS5 POT'T9 LT02
{£€5'950°T) (9eT'268°7) £08°0F8 T 605'661'09 910z
£6€°0TT (9T2°588°T) 5019661 008 0Lg'ee ST eToE
ovr'GLE (zos'se2'T)  T9T'56E 180'904"L 00Z'$99'PS (14
PLV'ETT (6S0'8T4'T) Sv9'19 $88'69.L'L 000'981'8G £10T
01793 (0T¥'€T2'T) 310892 Yer'LLL'T 00Z'€62'vL Zroz &
(952'28T'T) (599'6£9°T) 606'90F 00Z'98L'G) 1102 g
9L0°0EL {ots'ezeT)  EievEr'T £12'8L0'} 00£'S96'68 [1)di4 L
[5E0"F58) {Z56°897'T)  06L'6L 9ZL'56G oo¥'LLB'YT 6002 9
BLYTL (0SZ'TZO'T)  986°LLL FAFR R 00Z'EL0'PL 8007 S
{£80'T£9) (£€0'T69) B9y ZIP'EL 00E'LLE 200z 14
{9.6"90¢€} {otz's1E) ok 009’288 9002 €
{(59e’0v) {s9g’0b) s00z z
(z62) 00z T
(z82) €002
MG YSED 53900 GTOZ U0 §/0  201A28 393Q SaNUaAJL JBU FUETITEYLIT AN(eA, [BIUS Wa0u| gL pi-CT Y ‘ON

Aajjep SdUOWOUIY £5 1L






